

No. 15-1257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HASAN K. AKBAR,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
NOAH T. KATZEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Petitioner

August 17, 2016

JENNIFER K. BEERMAN *
ANDRES VAZQUEZ, JR.
JONATHAN F. POTTER
U.S. ARMY LEGAL
SERVICES AGENCY
9275 Gunston Road
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
(703) 693-0651
jennifer.k.beerman.mil
@mail.mil

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD TAKE THIS OP- PORTUNITY TO REVISIT <i>LOVING'S</i> CONSTITUTIONAL HOLDING IN LIGHT OF <i>RING</i>	1
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD REVISIT <i>LOVING'S</i> STATU- TORY HOLDING IN LIGHT OF <i>RING</i>	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	4
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	4
<i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 65 (1857).....	4
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) (plurality opinion).....	3
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	5
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	2, 3
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 64 M.J. 132 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	4
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Akbar</i> , 74 M.J. 364 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	3
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 32 M.J. 252 (C.M.A. 1991).....	1
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	4
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	4
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	1, 5
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 465 U.S. 1109 (1984) (Marshall, J., dissenting).....	3
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
COURT DOCUMENT	
<i>Amicus</i> Br. Professor Aditya Bamzai, <i>Akbar v. United States</i> , No. 15-1257 (S. Ct. Aug. 3, 2016)	4
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 818(a)	5
§ 856(a)	5
